detailed information about the project, and state the time and place for the submission of bids. 

c) The governing body of the public agency may delegate the authority to award informal contracts to the 

public works director, general manager, purchasing agent, or other appropriate person. 

d) If all bids received are in excess of two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000), the governing body 

of the public agency may, by adoption of a resolution by a four-fifths vote, award the contract, at two 

hundred thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000) or less, to the lowest responsible bidder, if it determines 

the cost estimate of the public agency was reasonable. 

(Amended by Stats. 2015, Ch. 269, Sec. 29. Effective January 1, 2016.) 

1.04.01 Minimum Criteria for Development and Maintenance of the Contractors List Determined by the

[...]

Material Changes; 

Adjustments 

changes in public construction costs and make recommendations to the Controller 

regarding adjustments in the monetary limits prescribed by Section 22032, but in no 

case shall the amount, as adjusted, be less than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000). The 

Controller shall notify all participating public agencies of the adjustment prior to the 

effective date. That notification shall also describe the provisions of this chapter and 

the benefits of using its provisions. 

Article 3. Public Projects;

[...]

may be on a project-by-project basis, via a list of anticipated projects for the fiscal 

year, or via a list that may be included in the county’s annual budget. 

(Amended by Stats. 2014, Ch. 345, Sec. 3. Effective January 1, 2015.) 

22032 

Contracting 

Procedures; Dollar 

Amount Limitations 

a) Public projects of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) or less may be performed 
by the employees of a public agency by force account, by negotiated contract, or by 
purchase order. 

b) Public projects of two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) or less may be 

let to contract by informal procedures as set forth in this article. 

c) Public projects of more than two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) shall, 

except as otherwise provided in this article, be let to contract by formal bidding 

procedure. 

76 Op. Atty. Gen. 126,7-14-93 = Job order contracts - General law county or general law 

city may not enter into a "job order contract" in excess of $50,000 for the performance

[...]

for the submission of bids. 

c) The governing body of the public agency may delegate the authority to award 

informal contracts to the public works director, general manager, purchasing agent, 

or other appropriate person. 

d) If all bids received are in excess of two hundred twenty thousand dollars ($220,000), 

the governing body of the public agency may, by adoption of a resolution by a four-

fifths vote, award the contract, at two hundred thirty-five thousand dollars 

($235,000) or less, to the lowest responsible bidder, if it determines the cost 

estimate of the public agency was reasonable. 

(Amended by Stats. 2015, Ch. 269, Sec. 29. Effective January 1, 2016.) 

22035 

Emergencies 

a) In cases of emergency when repair or replacements are necessary, the governing